DOCUMENT
7
Draft Resolutions proposed
by Member Organizations
Document 7 - Draft Resolutions proposed by Member Organizations
Page 2 of 25
The World Scout Bureau Europe Support Centre has compiled all Draft Resolutions proposed by Member
Organizations for consideration by the 25th European Scout Conference (2025) and endorsed by its Resolutions

sustainable events when it comes to implementing existing sustainability guidelines, checklists, tools and
recommendations, including:
- European Scout Region Climate Compass
- Checklist for Sustainable Events
- WOSM Guidelines for Organising Sustainable Events
- European Scout Region: Leading the Way to Net Zero
- WOSM Climate Impact Strategy
Historical Background
The following historical resolutions, decisions or proposals are relevant when considering this Draft
Resolution:
▪ World Scout Conference Resolutions
- 2021-08 - Strengthening WOSM’s Environmental Sustainability
- 2017-10 - Environmental Sustainability Impact
- 2005-20 - Sustainable Development
▪ European Scout Conference Resolutions
- EUR-R03-2022 - Regional Scout Plan 2022-2025
- EUR-R01-2019 - Regional Scout Plan 2019-2022 “Growing Together in Europe”
Resource Implications
The successful implementation of this draft Resolution requires dedicated human and financial resources
to ensure effective measuring of the implementation of existing sustainability guidelines, checklists, tools
and recommendations at Regional Events in the European Scout Region, including through regular

The following historical resolutions, decisions or proposals are relevant when considering this draft
Resolution:
▪ World Scout Conference Resolutions:
- 2024-10: Living together in Peace
- 2021-10: Leadership in Peace
- 2014-13: Peace Education in Scouting
- 2011-16: Youth, Peace and Security in External Relations
- 2008-20: Education for Peace
- 1999-18: International Year of Culture and Peace
- 1996-13: Peace
- 1990-15: International Day of Peace
- 1988-07: Education for Peace and Human Understanding
- 1985-05: Peace and Human Understanding
- 1983-04: Peace Education
▪ European Scout Conference Resolutions:
- EUR-R01-2022: Regional Scout Plan 2022-2025
- EUR-R05-2022: Humanitarian Crisis in Europe (Emergency Resolution)
- EUR-R01-2019: Regional Scout Plan 2019-2022 “Growing Together in Europe”
- EUR-R01-2016: Regional Scout Plan 2016-2019
- EUR-R01-2013: Regional Scout Plan 2013-2016
- EUR-R11-2013: Developments in the Middle East: Impact on Young People
- EUR-R12-2013: Inclusion of Young Migrants
- EUR-R15-2007: Scouts of the World
- EUR-R03-1996: Support to Refugees

- 2008-29: WAGGGS-WOSM Consultative Committee
- 2005-21: WAGGGS-WOSM Relationships
- 2002-13: WAGGGS-WOSM Relationships
- 1999-14: Feasibility Study
- 1996-06: Scout and Guide National Organizations (SAGNOs)
- 1996-07: World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts (WAGGGS)
- 1990-19: WAGGGS-WOSM Relationships
- 1990-20: WAGGGS-WOSM Relationships
- 1985-13: World Guide and Scout Consultative Committee
- 1983-03: Coeducation
▪ European Scout Conference Resolutions:
- EUR-R02-2019: Working Together
- EUR-R04-2019EO: A way Forward
- EUR-R01-2013: Regional Scout Plan 2013-2019
- EUR-R06-2013: Strategic Partnership with WAGGGS
- EUR-R05-2007: Joint Work with the European Region WAGGGS 2007-2010
- EUR-R10-2007: Overlapping Regional Plans
- EUR-R03-2004: Amendment to the Regional Scout Plan
- EUR-R05-2004: Joint Plan 2004-2007
- EUR-R12-2004: Improved Co-Operation with the Europe Region WAGGGS
- EUR-R04-2001: Joint Plan of Action
- EUR-R15-2001: WAGGGS-WOSM Collaboration
- EUR-R15-1998: Statement on Relationships